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Will the Minister of TOURISM be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government has decided to set up 19 new hotel management institutes, besides introduction of hospitality education through Industrial Training Institutes (ITIs);

(b) if so, the details thereof alongwith the hotel management institute functioning at present in the country, location-wise;

(c) whether the Government has identified the sites therefor;

(d) if so, the details thereof, State-wise;

(e) whether there is also a proposal to establish 25 State food craft institutes during the 11th Plan;

(f) if so, the details thereof; and

(g) the steps taken by the Government to meet the gap in demand and supply of manpower in hotel industry?

Answer

THE MINISTER OF TOURISM AND CULTURE (SMT. AMBIKA SONI)

(a), (b), (c) & (d): Yes, Sir. The Ministry of Tourism (MoT) proposes to set up 19 new hotel management institutes during the 11th Plan.
Identification of sites is the responsibility of the State Govts/UTs and MoT offers CFA on receipt of proposals complete in all respects inter-se priority and availability of funds. The Ministry of Tourism will also support conduct of hospitality education through ITIs. So far, the MoT had sanctioned nine Hotel Management Institutes as per Annexure I. A list of functional IHMs is indicated in the enclosed
Annexure II.

(e) & (f): Yes, Sir. Of these, 7 FCIs had already been sanctioned as per Annexure I.

(g): A decision has been taken that the Ministry of Tourism will extend financial assistance for strengthening of existing IHMs/FCIs and creation of infrastructure necessary for the start of hospitality courses in Vocational Schools, ITIs, Polytechnic Institutes, Govt.
Colleges, Universities, and Public Sector Undertakings.

ANNEXURE-I

STATEMENT IN REPLY TO PARTS (a), (b), (c) & (d) AND PARTS (e) & (f) OF LOK SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.3065
ANSWERED ON 18.12.2008 REGARDING HOTEL MANAGEMENT INSTITUTES.

Location of 9 State IHMs and 7 State FCIs sanctioned in the 11th Plan

No. State/UT Location Year of Sanction

      State Institutes of Hotel Management

1. Arunachal Pradesh Yupia 2007-08

2. Bihar   IHM, Bodhgaya 2007-08

3. Himachal Pradesh Hamirpur 2007-08


4. Kerala   Kozhikode 2007-08

5. Maharashtra  Solapur  2007-08

6. Mizoram   Ailwang  2007-08

7 Nagaland   Dimapur  2007-08

8. Punjab   Bhatinda 2007-08

9. Uttar Pradesh Fursatganj 2007-08
      Total    9

State Food Craft institutes

1. Jammu & Kashmir  Jammu  2007-08

2. Uttar Pradesh Garh Mukteshwar 2007-08

3. Karnataka  Haasan  2007-08

4. Assam   Nogaon  2007-08

5. Bihar   Muzaffarpur 2008-09

6. Punjab   Hoshiarpur 2008-09

7 Himachal Pradesh Kangra 2008-09
      Total    7

ANNEXURE-II

STATEMENT IN REPLY TO PARTS (a), (b), (c) & (d) OF LOK SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.3065 ANSWERED ON
18.12.2008 REGARDING HOTEL MANAGEMENT INSTITUTES.

State-wise list of Functional IHMs / SIHMs affiliated with NCHMCT

    Central IHM
     offering
Sl.No. State/UT  Degree/PG       State IHM offering
       Diploma/Diploma/Craft           Degree/Diploma Courses
    Courses

1. Andhra Pradesh  IHM Hyderabad   -

2. Asssam   IHM, Guwahati   -

3. Bihar   IHM, Hajipur   -

4. Chandigarh Dr. Ambedkar IHM, CHD CIHM, CHD

5. Delhi   IHM, Pusa   DIHM  Lajpat Nagar

6. Goa   IHM, Goa   -

7 Gujarat   IHM, Gandhi Nagar  -


8. Haryana   -    SIHM, Kurukshetra

9. Himachal Pradesh IHM, Kufri   -

10. Jammu & Kashmir  IHM, Srinagar   -

11. Karnataka  IHM, Bangalore   -

12. Kerala   IHM, Trivandrum   SIHM, Khozikode

13. Madhya Pradesh  IHM, Gwalior   -
    IHM, Bhopal   -

14. Maharashtra  IHM, Mumbai   -

15. Meghalaya  IHM, Shillong   -

16. Orissa   IHM, Bhubaneswar  -

17. Punjab   IHM, Gurdaspur   -

18. Rajasthan  IHM, Jaipur   SIHM, Jodhpur


19. Sikkim   -    SIHM, Gangtok

20. Tamil Nadu  IHM, Chennai   -

21. Uttar Pradesh  IHM, Lucknow   -

22. Uttaranchal  -    IHM, Dehradun

23. West Bengal  IHM, Kolkata   -

  Total  21    07

Grand Total 28
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